The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (a) as at the date of this

announcement; (b) immediately after the completion of the Share Transfer but before the allotment

and issuance of the Second Loan Conversion Shares pursuant to conversion of the Second Loan,

assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date

of this announcement and the completion of the Share Transfer; and (c) immediately after the

completion of the Share Transfer and the allotment and issuance of the Second Loan Conversion

Shares pursuant to conversion of the Second Loan, assuming there will be no change in the issued

share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the completion of the

Share Transfer and the conversion of the Second Loan:

Shareholder(s)
As at the date of

this Announcement

Immediately after the
completion of the Share

Transfer but before the allotment
and issuance of the Second Loan

Conversion Shares

Immediately after the
completion of the Share

Transfer and the allotment and
issuance of the Second Loan

Conversion Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Radiant Alliance (Note 1) 8,842,658,937 46.2% 8,542,658,937 44.6% 11,021,425,076 51.0%

Perfect Path (Note 2) 5,168,658,567 27.0% 5,168,658,567 27.0% 5,168,658,567 23.9%

Public Shareholders (Note 3) 5,131,862,376 26.8% 5,431,862,376 28.4% 5,431,862,376 25.1%

Total 19,143,179,880 100.0% 19,143,179,880 100.0% 21,621,946,019 100.0%

Notes:

(1) Radiant Alliance is indirectly wholly owned by Dr. Cheng. Therefore, Dr. Cheng is deemed to be interested in

the Shares which Radiant Alliance is interested by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571).

(2) Dr. Cheng has a majority interest in Perfect Path and therefore is deemed to be interested in the Shares which

Perfect Path is interested by virtue of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571).

(3) The number of Shares held by the public shareholders of the Company includes the 300,000,000 Shares held by

the Purchaser immediately after completion of the Share Transfer.